

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS P. WALBURG,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL R. NACK,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew S. Hellman
Samuel L. Feder
Matthew S. McKenzie
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

T. Michael Ward
Counsel of Record
Russell F. Watters
Timothy J. Wolf
Robert L. Carter
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.
800 Market St.
Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 421-3400
tward@bjpc.com

October 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

I. The Eight Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with
Sixth Circuit Precedent 8

II. The Question Presented Is of Considerable
Practical and Constitutional Importance 11

III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to
Resolve the Split of Authority on the
Question Presented..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

Appendix A	
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , No. 4:10CV00478 AGF, 2011 WL 310249 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 7, 2011)	16a
Appendix C	
Denial of Rehearing, <i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , No. 11-1460 (8th Cir. July 16, 2013).....	31a
Appendix D	
47 U.S.C. § 227	33a
Appendix E	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	41a
Appendix F	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2342 and 2344	33a
Appendix G	
47 U.S.C. §§ 402 and 405	48a
Appendix H	
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Report and Order and Third Order on Reconsideration, 21 FCC Rcd 3787 (2006).....	51a
Appendix I	
S. Rep. No. 109-76 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 319.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Business Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	18
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Untied States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	17
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898).....	16
<i>ICORE, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 985 F.2d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>National Association of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>modified on other grounds on denial of reh’g</i> , 468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	16

<i>Yale Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 478 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14
---	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4, 12
47 U.S.C. § 227	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(2).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5).....	2, 20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	5, 6
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	2, 20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(D).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	2, 6
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1, 4, 10
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	11, 12, 13
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, § 3, 105 Stat. 2394, 2395	2
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-21, 119 Stat. 359	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iv).....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 109-76 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 319	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order, <i>In re Anda, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1145 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 24, 2012).....	14
Forest Pharmaceuticals Petition for Declaratory Ruling and/or Waiver, CG Docket No. 05-338 (FCC filed June. 27, 2013).....	15
Gilead Sciences Petition for Declaratory Ruling and/or Waiver, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338 (FCC filed Aug. 9, 2013).....	15
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	18
<i>In re Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005 Petition For Declaratory Ruling To Clarify That 47 U.S.C. § 227(b) Was Not the Statutory Basis for Commission’s Rule Requiring an Opt-Out Notice for Fax Advertisements Sent With Recipient’s Prior Express Consent</i> , Order, 27 FCC Rcd 4912 (CGB 2012).....	13, 14
<i>In re Motions For Declaratory Rulings Regarding Commission Rules And Policies For Frequency Coordination In The Private Land Mobile Radio Services</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 12,752 (1999)	15
Petition of Douglas Paul Walburg and Richie Enterprises, LLC, for Declaratory Ruling and/or Waiver, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338 (FCC filed Aug. 19, 2013)	15-16

Petition of Staples, Inc. and Quill Corp. for Rulemaking and Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338 (FCC filed July. 19, 2013)..... 15

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Order, 20 FCC Rcd 19,758 (2005)..... 3, 19

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order and Third Order on Reconsideration, 21 FCC Rcd 3787 (2006) 3, 4

In re Service Rules For The 698-746, 747-762, And 777-792 MHZ Bands, Memorandum Opinion Order on Reconsideration, 28 FCC Rcd 2671 (2013) 14
